from the balance sheet of the Company as of 28 February 2022 (the Balance 

Sheet) and (ii) that pursuant to the certificate issued by the Board dated 10 May 

2022: (a) based on the Balance Sheet, the amount of the net assets of the 

Company is at least equal to EUR 6,089,949.07 (six million eighty nine thousand 

nine hundred and forty nine euros and seven cents) (the Minimum Net Asset 

Amount), (b) since the date of the Balance Sheet, following payment of the 

dividend for the six months ended 31 December 2021, the net assets of the 

Company decreased by EUR 102,189,345 (one hundred two million one hundred 

eighty-nine thousand three hundred forty-five euros), but remained at least equal 

to the Minimum Net Asset Amount and (c) since the date of Balance Sheet and 

as of the date of the Luxembourg EGM no other material changes have occurred 

which would depreciate the amount of the net assets of the Company as shown

[...]

(b) the allotment and issue of shares for cash shall be made only to 

persons qualifying as ‘public shareholders’, as defined in the 

JSE Listings Requirements, and not to ‘related parties’; 

(c) the total aggregate number of shares which may be issued for 

cash in terms of this authority may not exceed 60,899,490 

(sixty million eight hundred ninety-nine thousand four hundred 

ninety) shares, being 10% (ten per cent) of the Company’s 

issued share capital as at the date of the 2021 AGM (and the date 

of this Notice) and the number of shares authorised to be issued 

for cash by way of the 2021 General Authority to Issue Shares. 

Any shares issued under this authority prior to it lapsing shall be 

deducted from the 60,899,490 (sixty million eight hundred 

ninety-nine thousand four hundred ninety) shares that the 

Company is authorised to issue in terms of this authority for the 

purpose of determining the remaining number of shares that may 

be issued in terms of this authority and the Authorised Capital; 

(d) in the event of a sub-division or consolidation of shares prior to